

CNCD

11.11.11

[CNCD - 11.11.11 asbl/vzw](#)

The CNCD-11.11.11 organizes each year in the French speaking part of Belgium the 11.11.11-campaign to support development projects in the Third World

Followed by donorinfo since: 2014

Boulevard Léopold II 184D  
1080 Brussels  
+32 (0)2 25012 30  
[info@cncd.be](mailto:info@cncd.be)  
<http://www.cncd.be>  
[PDFversion](#)



Make a donation

Project info

### Social mission

Starting at 11 a.m. on 11 November each year, a large-scale collection is organised throughout Belgium with the sole purpose of raising funds for charities and not-for-profit organizations whose work is directed towards the sustainable development of the Third World.



This organisation communicates in French. Please consult the [information in French](#) to learn more about it.

### General information

Board of directors

Estelle Ceulemans (chairman), Christian Kunsch & Liliane Corbesier (vice chairmen), Pierre Santacatterina (treasurer), Axel Fischer, François Graas, Annick De Ruyver, Maud Jacobs, Lidia Rodriguez, Antoinette Maia, Stéphane Heymans, Véronique Wemaere, Stéphane Lepoutre, Giovanni Presciutti, Mathilde Techeur, Liliane Corbesier, Jean-Félix Dressen

Daily management

Arnaud Zacharie

Founded in

1966

Number of full-time equivalent employees (FTE)

54

Number of volunteers

10000

Comment about volunteers/employees/boards of directors

The board members are not remunerated

Account number(s)

BE33 00017032 69 46 - BPOTBEB1 - please mention 'via donorinfo.be'

Fiscal certificate

Will be issued for donations reaching a total amount of 40€ during the calendar year

Newsletter

"Imagine Demain le Monde"

**Financial information**

**2019**

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by RSM InterAudit, auditor IRE-IBR.

**Costs 2019**

Total=5.378.463 € (100%)

**Proceeds 2019**

Total=5.539.359 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	1.268.557 €	Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	732.985 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	236.001 €	Legacies <sup>73</sup>	131.987 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	423.846 €	Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	8.210 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	396.872 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	762.803 €
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	2.878.277 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	164.192 €	Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	3.727.589 €
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	0 €	Tombola <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	4.008 €	Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	174.830 €
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	6.708 €	Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	153 €
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	0 €	Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	802 €
<b>Total costs 2019</b>	<b>5.378.463 €</b>	<b>Total proceeds 2019</b>	<b>5.539.359 €</b>
		<b>Balance: 160.896 €</b>	

**Assets 2019**

Fixed assets<sup>20/28</sup>

709.704 €

Current assets<sup>29/58</sup>

3.872.031 €

**Total assets 2019**

**4.581.735 €**

**Liabilities 2019**

Capital and reserves<sup>10/15</sup>

889.611 €

Creditors and provisions<sup>16/49</sup>

3.692.124 €

**Total liabilities 2019**

**4.581.735 €**

The available amounts on 31/12/2019 are 179.907 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

## 2018

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by RSM InterAudit, auditor IRE-IBR.

### Costs 2018

Total=5.461.659 € (100%)

### Proceeds 2018

Total=5.365.253 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	1.458.432 €	Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	1.351.956 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	146.355 €	Legacies <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	354.543 €	Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	8.800 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	425.327 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	49.976 €
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	2.752.818 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	149.008 €	Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	3.775.507 €
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	165.000 €	Tombola <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	831 €	Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	178.770 €
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	9.346 €	Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	245 €
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	0 €	Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	0 €
<b>Total costs 2018</b>	<b>5.461.659 €</b>	<b>Total proceeds 2018</b>	<b>5.365.253 €</b>
		<b>Balance: -96.406 €</b>	

### Assets 2018

Fixed assets <sup>20/28</sup>	199.922 €
Current assets <sup>29/58</sup>	3.910.458 €
<b>Total assets 2018</b>	<b>4.110.380 €</b>

### Liabilities 2018

Capital and reserves <sup>10/15</sup>	729.242 €
Creditors and provisions <sup>16/49</sup>	3.381.138 €
<b>Total liabilities 2018</b>	<b>4.110.380 €</b>

The available amounts on 31/12/2018 are 529.320 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

## 2017

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by RSM InterAudit srl, auditor IRE-IBR.

### Costs 2017

Total= 4.911.173 € (100%)

### Proceeds 2017

Total= 4.913.558 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	1.252.360 €	Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	1.213.270 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	176.287 €	Legacies <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	300.943 €	Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	7.115 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	344.328 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	13.078 €
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	2.581.636 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	120.331 €	Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	3.594.893 €
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	130.000 €	Tombola <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	898 €	Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	85.114 €
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	4.390 €	Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	87 €
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	0 €	Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	0 €
<b>Total costs 2017</b>	<b>4.911.173 €</b>	<b>Total proceeds 2017</b>	<b>4.913.558 €</b>
		<b>Balance: 2.385 €</b>	

### Assets 2017

Fixed assets <sup>20/28</sup>	165.581 €
Current assets <sup>29/58</sup>	3.861.108 €
<b>Total assets 2017</b>	<b>4.026.689 €</b>

### Liabilities 2017

Capital and reserves <sup>10/15</sup>	831.178 €
Creditors and provisions <sup>16/49</sup>	3.195.511 €
<b>Total liabilities 2017</b>	<b>4.026.689 €</b>

The available amounts on 31/12/2017 are 665.597 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

## 2016

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by RSM InterAudit srl, auditor IRE-IBR.

### Costs 2016

Total=5.002.959€ (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	1.144.262 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	253.822 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	554.785 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	317.711 €
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	2.535.515 €
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	103.904 €
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	90.000 €
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	511 €
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	2.448 €
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	0 €
<b>Total costs 2016</b>	<b>5.002.959 €</b>

### Proceeds 2016

Total=5.026.951€ (100%)

Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	319.453 €
Legacies <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	8.325 €
Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	645.610 €
Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	3.945.557 €
Tombola <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	107.176 €
Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	830 €
Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	0 €
<b>Total proceeds 2016</b>	<b>5.026.951 €</b>
<b>Balance: 23.992 €</b>	

### Assets 2016

Fixed assets <sup>20/28</sup>	179.181 €
Current assets <sup>29/58</sup>	3.603.703 €
<b>Total assets 2016</b>	<b>3.782.884 €</b>

### Liabilities 2016

Capital and reserves <sup>10/15</sup>	834.323 €
Creditors and provisions <sup>16/49</sup>	2.948.561 €
<b>Total liabilities 2016</b>	<b>3.782.884 €</b>

The available amounts on 31/12/2016 are 655.142 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

## 2015

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by RSM InterAudit srl, auditor IRE-IBR.

### Costs 2015

Total=5.265.001€(100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	1.336.455€
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	210.715€
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	860.455€
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	138.858€
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	2.507.901€
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	96.012€
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	110.000€
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	311€
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	4.293€
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	0€
<b>Total costs 2015</b>	<b>5.265.001€</b>

### Proceeds 2015

Total=5.264.502€(100%)

Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	293.913€
Legacies <sup>73</sup>	0€
Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	6.650€
Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	600.468€
Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	0€
Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	4.263.721€
Tombola <sup>70</sup>	0€
Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	97.345€
Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	2.404€
Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	0€
<b>Total proceeds 2015</b>	<b>5.264.502€</b>
<b>Balance: -499€</b>	

### Assets 2015

Fixed assets <sup>20/28</sup>	175.096€
Current assets <sup>29/58</sup>	3.910.618€
<b>Total assets 2015</b>	<b>4.085.714€</b>

### Liabilities 2015

Capital and reserves <sup>10/15</sup>	815.861€
Creditors and provisions <sup>16/49</sup>	3.269.853€
<b>Total liabilities 2015</b>	<b>4.085.714€</b>

The available amounts on 31/12/2015 are 640.765€. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

## 2014

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by RSM InterAudit srl, auditor IRE-IBR.

### Costs 2014

Total=5.053.623 € (100%)

### Proceeds 2014

Total=4.987.278 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	1.443.310 €	Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	273.682 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	169.421 €	Legacies <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	736.633 €	Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	7.650 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	155.603 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	615.887 €
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	2.345.485 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	60.206 €	Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	4.012.573 €
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	140.000 €	Tombola <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	526 €	Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	73.952 €
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	2.440 €	Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	3.534 €
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	0 €	Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	0 €
<b>Total costs 2014</b>	<b>5.053.623 €</b>	<b>Total proceeds 2014</b>	<b>4.987.278 €</b>
		<b>Balance: -66.345 €</b>	

### Assets 2014

Fixed assets <sup>20/28</sup>	136.455 €
Current assets <sup>29/58</sup>	3.623.212 €
<b>Total assets 2014</b>	<b>3.759.667 €</b>

### Liabilities 2014

Capital and reserves <sup>10/15</sup>	803.031 €
Creditors and provisions <sup>16/49</sup>	2.956.636 €
<b>Total liabilities 2014</b>	<b>3.759.667 €</b>

The available amounts on 31/12/2014 are 666.576 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

## 2013

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by [auditor], auditor IRE-IBR.

### Costs 2013

Total=4.533.634€ (100%)

### Proceeds 2013

Total=4.511.600 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	1.041.732 €	Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	201.959 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	261.735 €	Legacies <sup>73</sup>	92.495 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	334.128 €	Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	7.100 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	378.379 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	638.564 €
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	2.278.093 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	41.998 €	Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	3.412.581 €
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	155.000 €	Tombola <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	1.544 €	Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	152.729 €
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	2.127 €	Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	6.171 €
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	38.898 €	Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	0 €
<b>Total costs 2013</b>	<b>4.533.634 €</b>	<b>Total proceeds 2013</b>	<b>4.511.600 €</b>
		<b>Balance: -22.034 €</b>	

### Assets 2013

Fixed assets <sup>20/28</sup>	126.591 €
Current assets <sup>29/58</sup>	3.206.244 €
<b>Total assets 2013</b>	<b>3.332.835 €</b>

### Liabilities 2013

Capital and reserves <sup>10/15</sup>	862.344 €
Creditors and provisions <sup>16/49</sup>	2.470.491 €
<b>Total liabilities 2013</b>	<b>3.332.835 €</b>

The available amounts on 31/12/2013 are 735.753 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.